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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01701 
CASE NAME: REED VS. SCHULER 
HEARING ON MOTION TO REINSTATE JURY IN REED VS SCHULER 
FILED BY HERB SCHULER, MARLENE SCHULER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
On December 12, 2018, the court stayed this action pending resolution of the criminal case 
against the plaintiff.  A “to set” in that matter is scheduled for October 21, 2021.  The court 
continues these three hearings to March 16, 2022.  If the criminal matter has been resolved, 
the court will consider the motions on that date.  If the matter is still unresolved, the Court will 
again provide a future date. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01701 
CASE NAME: REED VS. SCHULER 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE REPORT OF REFEREE & ORDERS 
FILED BY WILLIAM J. REED 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See Line 1. 
 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01701 
CASE NAME: REED VS. SCHULER 
HEARING ON MOTION TO REOPEN DISCOVERY 
FILED BY MARLENE SCHULER, HERB SCHULER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See Line 1. 
 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01149 
CASE NAME: HOOKS VS. ATKINSON 
HEARING ON MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE RELATED ACTIONS 
FILED BY DAVID C. ATKINSON, D.C., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed motion to consolidate C19-00103 (Chelone v. Atkinson, et al.) into this case is 
granted.  All dates previously set in the Chelone matter are vacated. 
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 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00671 
CASE NAME: LEONARDO VAZQUEZ VS. ROBERT THOMPSON 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The minor’s compromise is approved.  The court will sign the orders provided. 
 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00981 
CASE NAME: MUNSON VS. THE KROGER CO. 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL RE PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS 
FILED BY BAY AREA WAREHOUSE STORES 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued by the moving party to September 29, 2021 at 9:00 a.m. 
 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00981 
CASE NAME: MUNSON VS THE KROGER CO. 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL RE FORM INTERROGS. (SET 1) 
FILED BY BAY AREA WAREHOUSE STORES 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See Line 6. 
 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00981 
CASE NAME: MUNSON VS. THE KROGER CO. 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL RE SPECIAL INTERROGS. (SET 1) 
FILED BY BAY AREA WAREHOUSE STORES 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See Line 6. 
 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01311 
CASE NAME: ZALUCKY VS. ZALUCKY 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE CROSS-COMPLAINT 
FILED BY RYAN ALEXANDER ZALUCKY, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendants’ motion for leave to file a cross-complaint is denied. 

Background 
 
Plaintiff, Elizabeth Zalucky, sues Ryan Zalucky and Alexandra Zalucky, her son and 

daughter-in-law, alleging that her advance of the funds to purchase a home for them in Orinda, 
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California around the time of their wedding in 2018 was a loan, not a gift.   
 
Defendants filed their Answer on November 19, 2019, but filed no cross-complaint 

against plaintiff then.  Now, however, more than a year and a half later, and seven months 
before their February 2022 trial date, they ask leave to file a late, compulsory cross-complaint. 
 
 The proposed Cross-Complaint alleges that Elizabeth’s husband and Ryan’s father, 
Alexander Zalucky, unexpectedly died in approximately 2011, leaving a $10 million estate.  
(Cross-Complaint, ¶ 9, 10.)  The assets were tied up in Probate, leaving Elizabeth largely 
without access to liquid funds.  However, part of the estate consisted of a life insurance policy 
for $1 million, which named Ryan as the beneficiary.  Elizabeth asked Ryan to give her the 
proceeds of the policy. She said that if he did this, she would help him in the future.  He 
complied.  (¶ 11, 12.) 
 
 Later, when Ryan was having trouble with a car, Elizabeth agreed to buy him a new one 
of his choice.  He selected an $85,000 Porsche.  When he offered to repay her for the cost of 
the car, she refused, saying the car was a gift.  (¶ 13.) 
 
 Ryan became engaged to Alexandra in 2016.  The two of them were new in their careers 
and lived with her parents in Danville to save money. While Alexandra was making a salary, 
Ryan was earning only irregular money as a new commercial real estate sales professional.  
(¶ 14.)   
 
 Ryan and Alexandra began looking for a home or an apartment to rent at a maximum 
cost of $3,000 per month.  They had difficulty finding one for themselves and their pets.  
Elizabeth offered to buy them a house instead.  (¶ 15.)   
 
 Elizabeth told Ryan and Alexandra she did not want them to buy a fixer-upper in an 
undesirable area.  She assured them the house would be a gift.  (¶ 16.)  They offered to do 
whatever they could to help Elizabeth tax-wise, and said the most they could pay was $1,200 - 
$1,400 per month.  Elizabeth told them that any payments could be delayed until after the 
wedding, and they could pay whatever they could afford.  Elizabeth did not say they needed to 
sign a promissory note or deed of trust to memorialize their position as debtors and Elizabeth’s 
as creditor.  (¶ 18.)   
 
 In 2018, an offer that Ryan and Elizabeth made on a home was accepted, and Elizabeth 
made a wire transfer for the entire $1.85 million purchase price.  (¶ 19, 20.)   
 
 After the offer was submitted, Elizabeth told Ryan and Alexandra that a financial 
professional had advised her the parties needed to make the gift look like a loan for tax 
reporting purposes, but she assured them that any amounts they paid would be nominal.  
She did not mention a promissory note or deed of trust or that she intended to hold any interest 
in the home after she purchased it for them.  (¶ 21.) 
 
 The transaction closed in July 2018, with title being taken in Ryan’s name alone.  (¶ 22.)   
 
 The wedding occurred on September 29, 2018.  At the reception, the parties got into a 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   21 
HEARING DATE:   09/15/21 

 
 

- 4 - 

disagreement, and Elizabeth left angrily in the middle of the event.  (¶ 24.)  Within a month, 
Elizabeth’s attorney wrote a letter demanding repayment of the entire purchase price.  (¶ 25.)   
 
 In March 2021, Elizabeth testified in a deposition that her former attorney had advised 
her to have Ryan and Alexandra sign a promissory note and deed of trust if she wanted to 
advance the purchase funds as a loan and not a gift.  She failed to follow this advice.  (¶ 26.)  
Elizabeth waited until the wedding to demand that Ryan and Alexandra sign loan documents.  
After the wedding, Elizabeth also refused to reimburse Ryan and Alexandra for $10,000 in 
wedding-related expenses, despite her promise to do so.  (¶ 28.)   
 

Based on these facts, the proposed cross-complaint alleges causes of action for 
promissory estoppel, promissory fraud, quiet title, intentional infliction of emotional distress, 
negligent infliction of emotional distress, and declaratory relief.  

 
The promissory estoppel cause of action alleges that Elizabeth promised to advance 

the purchase funds as a gift, and Ryan and Alexandra promised to make payments of $50-$100 
per month for tax-reporting purposes.  If Elizabeth had not made her promise, Ryan and 
Elizabeth would not have accepted the funds or purchased the property, because they could not 
afford it.  (¶ 33.)  Ryan and Elizabeth have been damaged in some unspecified manner and 
amount.  (¶ 35.)   

 
The promissory fraud cause of action alleges that Elizabeth made a false promise that 

her advance of the purchase funds would be a gift.  (¶ 39.)   Ryan and Elizabeth have been 
damaged in an unspecified amount.  Had they known the truth, they would have purchased a 
cheaper property or continued living with Alexandra’s parents.  (¶ 44.)   

 
The emotional distress causes of action allege that Elizabeth’s actions in leaving the 

wedding, cutting off communications for a month afterwards, having her attorney send a 
demand letter, breaking her promises, and demanding a sum that defendants cannot pay 
without selling or refinancing their home constitute extreme and outrageous conduct or a breach 
in her duty of care.  (¶ 48-51, 60, 61.)  As a result of these actions, Alexandra has suffered panic 
attacks and visited a therapist.  (¶ 55.)   

 
The quiet title cause of action alleges that Ryan wants to quiet his title to the property 

against Elizabeth’s claim that she is a lienholder.  
 
Discussion 
 
Code of Civil Procedure section 428.50 states: “A party shall file a cross-complaint 

against any of the parties who filed the complaint or cross-complaint against him or her before 
or at the same time as the answer to the complaint or cross-complaint.”  (CCP § 428.50 (a).)  
A party who misses that deadline must seek leave to file such a cross-complaint.  (CCP 
§ 428.50 (c).)  “Leave may be granted in the interest of justice at any time during the course of 
the action.”  (Ibid.)   

 
Further, “if a party against whom a complaint has been filed and served fails to allege in 

a cross-complaint any related cause of action which (at the time of serving his answer to the 
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complaint) he has against the plaintiff, such party may not thereafter in any other action assert 
against the plaintiff the related cause of action not pleaded.”  (CCP § 426.30 (emphasis added).)  
A related cause of action is one “which arises out of the same transaction, occurrence, or series 
of transactions or occurrences as the cause of action which the plaintiff alleges in his complaint.”  
The proposed cross-complaint here states related causes of action under this definition.  

 
A party who fails to file a cross-complaint for a related cause of action “whether through 

oversight, inadvertence, mistake, neglect, or other cause, may apply to the court for leave . . . to 
. . .  assert such cause at any time during the course of the action." (CCP § 426.50.)  The court 
may grant leave to assert the cause of action “upon such terms as may be just to the parties . . . 
if the party who failed to plead the cause acted in good faith. This subdivision shall be liberally 
construed to avoid forfeiture of causes of action.”  (Ibid. (emphasis added).) 

 
Good Faith 
 
Ryan and Alexandra argue they acted in good faith for two reasons:  (1) key facts 

underlying the cross-complaint were unknown until learned recently in discovery; and (2) Ryan 
originally wanted to salvage his relationship with his mother and did not want to strain it further 
by raising affirmative claims against her.   

 
The court finds these reasons to contradict each other and to be unpersuasive.  

In explaining his thinking Ryan states, “At the outset of the instant litigation, it was my intention 
to limit the scope of litigation as much as possible.  My wife Alex and I discussed this together 
and we agreed not to sue her [his mother] at that time.”  (R. Zalucky Decl., ¶ 3.)  The italicized 
language makes clear Ryan and Alexandra knew when they answered that they had possible 
claims against Elizabeth, but made a conscious choice not to raise them.  They clearly thought 
then that Elizabeth was doing something wrong in claiming the advance of the purchase funds 
was a loan when she told them it was a gift.  So the facts in support of the second reason 
undercut the first by showing defendants did know enough facts to support filing a cross-
complaint when they filed their answer. 

 
Further, the facts supporting the first reason are not persuasive.  Ryan and Alexandra 

argue they only learned in discovery that Elizabeth had ignored professional advice regarding 
how to document the transaction as a loan.  They argue she ignored that advice because 
she did not really intend to make a loan.  However, the more persuasive interpretation of 
these facts is that they show Elizabeth did always intend to make a loan.  Elizabeth testified that 
she hired attorney Deidra Call before the dispute arose with Ryan and Elizabeth and that she 
did so to draft a promissory note and deed of trust.  (Ex. 3 to McHugh Decl., Elizabeth’s Depo. 
at 19:16-23; 20:9-17.)  Elizabeth later told attorney Call not to proceed because “after 
discussions with my son I didn’t need it.” (Id. at 20:20-24.)   In those discussions, she testified 
Ryan said they did not need to address the promissory note and deed of trust just then, they 
would do it when she came out to California.  (Id. at 27:7-13; 38:11-16; see also additional 
testimony attached to McHugh Reply Decl., 37:2-11 and 79:10-18.)  Therefore, it is far from 
clear how this new testimony made Ryan and Alexander think they had a claim of fraud that 
they did not have before.  The testimony supports an argument that Elizabeth was negligent or 
foolish in not getting a signed promissory note before making the loan more than it supports an 
argument that she made a false promise that the funds were a gift and only raised the idea of a 
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loan afterwards. 
 
Aside from contradicting the first reason, the second reason is also not very persuasive.  

Any lawsuit between a parent and a child is unusual and shows a strong break in the 
relationship.  The claim that defendants thought they could repair that break by unilateral 
restraint rings hollow.  The court is not persuaded about the reasons Ryan and Alexandra 
decided to file a cross-complaint against Elizabeth.  Those reasons more likely have to do with 
trying to change the settlement dynamic than with the discovery of new facts.   
 

Key to the court is the orderly administration of justice.  A system where a party can 
change at any time how aggressively he litigates a defense or a claim is at odds with CCP 
§ 428.50, which requires cross-complaints against the plaintiff to be filed when the defendant 
files his Answer.  Ryan and Alexandra may not be required to show “oversight, inadvertence, 
mistake [or] neglect” to obtain relief (see CCP §  426.50), but they cite no authority holding that 
a strategic change in litigation tactics is consistent with good faith or is a reason to allow a late, 
compulsory cross-complaint.  (See Gherman v. Colburn (1977) 72 Cal.App.3d 544, 559-560 
(upholding trial court’s decision not to grant leave to file cross-complaint when there was 
evidence the late request occurred for tactical reasons).) 

 
Forfeiture 
 
The mention of “forfeiture” in section CCP § 426.50 makes clear the Legislature’s 

concern:  liberal relief should be allowed to permit related causes of action to be heard in the 
original lawsuit, because they cannot be heard in a subsequent lawsuit.  But if the party seeking 
relief has no valid cause of action, there is nothing forfeited if relief is denied. 

 
Thus, in reaching its decision on defendants’ motion, the court considers whether the 

Cross-Complaint alleges valid causes of action.   
 
The cause of action for declaratory relief is unnecessary because the issues Ryan and 

Alexandra seek to raise will be resolved in the action on Elizabeth’s complaint.  (See Hood v. 
Superior Court (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 319, 324.)  Ryan and Elizabeth seek a determination that 
the funds were a gift not a loan, that any payments they would make would be nominal, and that 
they should not be required to pay back any of the $1.85 million.  Directly or indirectly, the court 
will decide all these issues when it decides whether plaintiff’s claim is valid. 

 
The quiet title claim is unnecessary for the same reason.  If plaintiff loses on her 

complaint, there will be a binding judgment that she has no lien on the property, because she 
will have failed to establish the funds were a loan.   

 
The emotional distress claims appear to be invalid as a matter of law.  The events 

alleged to have occurred in this family dispute are not extreme and outrageous, or every 
financial dispute within a family and every probate case between a decedent’s heirs would 
generate follow-on emotional distress claims.  By their very nature, family disputes are 
emotional, but the distress they generate is, in general, the type of distress that must be 
tolerated “as the price of living among people.”  (Bogard v. Employers Casualty Co. (1985) 164 
Cal.App.3d 602, 617-618; see also Bock v. Hansen (2014) 225 Cal. App. 4th 215, 235 (“many 
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cases have dismissed intentional infliction of emotional distress cases on demurrer, concluding 
that the facts alleged do not amount to outrageous conduct as a matter of law”); Hughes v. Pair 
(2009) 46 Cal.4th 1035, 1050 (liability for intentional infliction of emotional distress does not 
extend to mere insults, indignities, threats, annoyances, petty oppressions, or other trivialities).) 
 

That leaves the claims based on the alleged promise that the funds were a gift, not a 
loan.  These claims raise serious questions about damages and reasonable expectations.  
Before the alleged promise, Ryan and Alexandra were considering buying a home or renting an 
apartment for $3,000 per month or less.  (Proposed Cross-Complaint, ¶ 15.)  Despite this 
alleged willingness to take on housing costs of up to $3,000 per month, Ryan and Alexandra 
then allege they were willing to pay Elizabeth $1,200 - $1,400 per month, but no more.  Now 
they allege they were willing to pay her $50-$100 per month, but no more.  So they were willing 
to pay up to $3,000 per month for a less desirable house in a less desirable area, but $0 - $100 
per month for a $2 million house in Orinda?  And how have they been damaged by living in a $2 
million house in Orinda for three years without paying anything?  They would have had rent or a 
mortgage to live somewhere during that time.  Ryan and Alexandra’s allegations of reliance and 
harm make little sense.  (See ¶ 35, 44.)   

 
Then there is the documentary evidence already before the court.  In text message on 

July 31, 2018, before the wedding, Alexandra stated that Elizabeth did not want Alexandra to 
worry “about the mortgage until after the wedding, but that’s 2 months away!  I would really like 
to start paying you back for such a large purchase.” (Ex. A to E. Zalucky Decl., (emphasis 
added).)  Later, in a letter dated October 19, 2018, Ryan and Alexandra admitted they never 
denied that the funds were a loan.  On January 22, 2019, Ryan sent an email to Elizabeth’s 
attorney stating, “We feel this document [a proposed promissory note] is the closest 
representation of the agreement made prior to the purchase of the property.”  If the court is 
reading the documents correctly, that document calls for payments of $1,000 per month.  
There was no need for any bilateral agreement, if the funds were a unilateral and outright gift.  
Thus, the claim that Elizabeth falsely promised the purchase funds would be a gift is undercut 
by the record. 

 
CCP § 426.50 is not written in mandatory terms.  It says the court “may” grant the 

motion.  Based on all the above, the court declines to do so.  It does not find that Ryan and 
Elizabeth acted in good faith, that any valid cause of action will be forfeited, or that allowing the 
late cross-complaint is in the interests of justice. 

 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01647 
CASE NAME: BREWER VS. TDI AUTO GROUP 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SANCTIONS PURSUANT TO CCP 128.5 
FILED BY TERRENCE BREWER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff’s motion for sanctions pursuant to Local Rules 2.60 and 3.10 is granted in part. 
 
Plaintiff contends the defense should be sanctioned for failing to comply with the local rule 
mandating all parties attend court ordered mediation. (Local Rule 3.201(e).) While defense 
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counsel and a TDI representative attended the mediation, the two individually named employees 
of TDI, who were participants in the event complained of, were not present. Instead, the defense 
proffered a video as well as declarations from the individuals about the incident. Plaintiff did not 
learn that the employees were not present until 5 hours into the mediation. At that time, defense 
counsel attempted to contact the employees but one was on vacation and the other had poor 
cell reception.  
 
The local rules require all parties attend mediation unless excused by the trial judge. While 
failure to follow this rule does not necessarily indicate bad faith, especially where 
representatives with settlement authority are present, it does limit the effectiveness of any 
mediation. It is difficult for the parties as well as the mediator to evaluate factual issues when 
defendants who are percipient witnesses are absent. TDI’s decision to schedule the mediation 
without the presence of its two employee-defendants warrants some sanction. The court orders 
defendant to pay plaintiff’s counsel $2,000 by October 15, 2021. 

 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02607 
CASE NAME: LEONG VS. WHOLE FOODS MARKET 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ORDER GRANTING PERFERENCE AND SETTING TRIAL 
FILED BY TAK LEONG 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff’s motion for trial preference pursuant to CCP 36(a) is denied. 
 
Plaintiff has established that she is 74 years old and has a substantial interest in the litigation. 
Her claim falters in demonstrating that her “health warrants preference to prevent prejudicing the 
party’s interest in the litigation.” It is not clear plaintiff presently suffers from heart palpitations. 
Her attorney says yes, her doctor daughter is uncertain and plaintiff does not specify. Plaintiff 
has been treating the two remaining health concerns, high cholesterol and hypothyroidism, 
since 2006.  This medical picture does not indicate that trial must be held within a matter of 
months to prevent prejudicing plaintiff’s interest. 
 
The court acknowledges that the case is getting old and defense counsel’s refusal to mediate 
until plaintiff’s injured arm no longer needs treatment is unacceptable. It is possible plaintiff 
could require treatment the rest of her life and she would still be entitled to her day in court. 
If defense counsel has failed to set a mediation date by our next CMC, the court will order the 
parties to a mandatory settlement conference before the end of the year. At present, the parties 
could still have a trial date early next year. 
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12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-01075 
CASE NAME: TRACY STARK VS. AMERICAN HONDA 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY AMERICAN HONDA FINANCE CORP., NICK CAVALLO 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued by stipulation to September 29, 2021 at 9:00 a.m. 
 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-01635 
CASE NAME: NICHOLS VS. SAFEWAY, INC. 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR TERMINATING SANCTIONS OR OTHER RELIEF 
FILED BY SAFEWAY INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Withdrawn by moving party. 
 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-01741 
CASE NAME: ANNIE KO VS. KAISER PERMANENTE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE ATTORNEYS' FEES FROM 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY THE PERMANENTE MEDICAL GROUP, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Kaiser’s motion to strike the request for attorney’s fees in the Prayer of plaintiff’s First Amended 
Complaint is granted, without leave to amend.  Plaintiff fails to allege a basis on which attorney’s 
fees could be recoverable in this action. 

 

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-01741 
CASE NAME: ANNIE KO VS. KAISER PERMANENTE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY DR. JOEL C. ROSS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

 Kaiser’s demurrer to the First Cause of Action of plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint 

(“FAC”) is sustained, with leave to amend.  (CCP § 430.10 (e).)  Dr. Ross’ demurrers to the 

Second Cause of Action of the FAC are sustained, with leave to amend.  (CCP § 430.10 (e), (f).)  

Any amended complaint shall be filed and served on or before September 29, 2021. 

Background 
 
The court grants Dr. Ross’ Request for Judicial Notice to this extent:  it takes judicial 

notice of the existence, contents, and date of the Coroner’s Autopsy Report.  The court does not 
take judicial notice of the cause of death stated in the Autopsy Report based on the very 
authority that Dr. Ross cites, People v. Castillo (2010) 49 Cal.4th 145, 157 (although courts may 
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notice official acts and public records, they do not take judicial notice of the truth of all matters 
stated therein). (Kaiser’s RJN at 1:24-25.)   The court does not need to take judicial notice of 
plaintiff’s complaint or FAC because those documents are in its file.   

 
Further, the court disregards various portions of the declaration of Dr. Ross’ attorney 

because a demurrer is not an evidentiary motion and statements on information and belief are 
not evidence.  (See Billups-Slone Decl., ¶¶ 2-8.)   

 
This is a survival and/or wrongful death action by plaintiff, Annie Ko, based on medical 

care provided to her husband, decedent Peter Chong.  Defendants demur to the FAC arguing it 
shows on its face that the claim is untimely. 
 

The FAC alleges that Dr. Joel Ross performed a biopsy of Chong’s right tonsil on 
August 31, 2018.   

 
On September 1, 2018, Chong started coughing up blood.  On September 2, 2018, 

he coughed up more blood and was taken by ambulance to the emergency room at Kaiser in 
Richmond.  His condition deteriorated and his family put him on comfort care.  He passed away 
that night.   

  
Plaintiff went into near depression.  It was only after “almost nine months that she began 

to contemplate finding out if there [was] any negligence involved in Decedent’s death.”  (FAC, 
¶ 17.)  She hired her current attorney, who attempted to obtain a medical report from Kaiser in 
Richmond.  The attorney did not receive a report from Kaiser, allegedly due to lack of manpower 
after the onset of the Covid-19 pandemic.  Eventually the attorney got a copy of the report from 
the coroner’s office.  (¶ 18.)  The report stated that there was arterial bleeding from the site of 
the biopsy, so Kaiser’s emergency room physicians tied off the external carotid artery to 
temporarily control the bleeding.  They planned to transfer Chong to Kaiser Hospital in Oakland, 
where he could receive a higher level of care, but for reasons unstated that transfer never 
occurred.  (¶ 19-21.)  The Coroner’s Report stopped short of implying any medical negligence 
on the part of Kaiser in Richmond.  It was more critical of “the initial conditions caused by the 
biopsy.”  (¶ 22.) 

 
Following this recitation of the facts, the FAC purports to allege two causes of action, 

labeled as “Negligence” against Kaiser and “Medical Negligence” against Dr. Ross. 
 
Plaintiff filed her original complaint on September 2, 2020, exactly two years after the 

date of death, naming only Kaiser and Does 1-10.  The original complaint alleges a cause of 
action for General Negligence alone, alleging that after coming under Kaiser’s care, Chong was 
“moved around the Facilities . . . and died from excess post-surgery blood loss.”   

 
In the FAC, filed March 29, 2021, plaintiff added Dr. Ross as a defendant, without 

substituting Dr. Ross for one of the Does.  
 
Discussion 

 
A court may sustain a general demurrer based on the statute of limitations only if the 
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case is clearly barred on the face of the complaint, not just if it may be barred.  (Lee v. Hanley 
(2015) 61 Cal.4th 1225, 1232.)   

 
Kaiser’s Demurrer 
 
Kaiser argues the claim against it is for professional negligence, as defined in CCP 

§ 340.5, and that plaintiff knew everything she needed to know on the date of her husband’s 
death for the cause of action to accrue then. 

 
Plaintiff argues that her claim against Kaiser is for ordinary negligence, which has a 

longer statute of limitations, but that even if it is not, her claim is timely. 
 
The statute of limitations for ordinary negligence is two years.  (CCP § 335.1.)  

The statute of limitations for professional negligence is “three years after the date of injury or 
one year after the plaintiff discovers, or through the use of reasonable diligence should have 
discovered, the injury, whichever occurs first.”  “Professional negligence” is defined, in pertinent 
part, as “a negligent act or omission to act by a health care provider in the rendering of 
professional services . . . (CCP § 340.5.)   

 
A plaintiff is considered to have discovered the injury of wrongful death once she 

suspects someone has done something wrong to cause the death.  (Norgart v. Upjohn Co. 
(1999) 21 Cal.4th 383, 405-406.)  At that point, she must get the facts, even if she only can get 
them through discovery in a lawsuit.  She cannot wait for the facts to come to her.  (See Kleefeld 
v. Superior Court (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1680, 1683-1684.)  The one-year statute of limitations 
is not tolled while an investigatory agency looks into concerns about the treatment.  “There is no 
tolling provision in the one-year limitation . . . for the pursuit of evidence of negligence.”  (Ibid.)   

 
Which statute of limitations applies does not depend on how plaintiff labels the cause of 

action but on the nature of the right sued upon.  (Hydro-Mill Co., Inc. v. Hayward, Tilton & 
Rolapp Ins. Associates, Inc. (2004) 115 Cal. App. 4th 1145, 1158-1159) (claim was subject to 
statute of limitations for professional negligence not for breach of fiduciary duty because “the 
complaint shows that the allegations of professional negligence subsume all of the allegations 
for breach of fiduciary duty.”); Thomson v. Canyon (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 594, 606 (“It is widely 
understood that a plaintiff is not permitted to evade a statute of limitations by artful pleading that 
labels a cause of action one thing while actually stating another.”); Larson v. UHS of Rancho 
Springs, Inc. (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 336, 347 (“when a plaintiff asserts a claim against a health 
care provider on a legal theory other than professional negligence, courts must determine 
whether the claim is nonetheless based on the health care provider's professional negligence, 
which would require application of MICRA.”)  
 

In Flores v. Presbyterian Intercommunity Hospital (2016) 63 Cal.4th 75, the California 
Supreme Court resolved questions left open by previous cases like Gopaul v. Herrick Memorial 
Hosp. (1974) 38 Cal.App.3d 1002, 1005, Murillo v. Good Samaritan Hospital (1979) 99 Cal. 
App.3d 50, and Flowers v. Torrance Memorial Hospital Medical Center (1994) 8 Cal.4th  992, 
1002, fn.  6) regarding whether particular incidents in hospitals qualify as professional or 
ordinary negligence.  It said the test is whether the case concerns the “professional obligations 
of hospitals in the rendering of medical care to their patients [or instead] the obligations 
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hospitals have, simply by virtue of operating facilities open to the public, to maintain their 
premises in a manner that preserves the well-being and safety of all users.”  (Flores, supra, 63 
Cal.4th at 86-88 (fall from bed due to defective bed rail held to involve professional negligence); 
Bellamy v. Appellate Department (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 797, 806–808 (fall due to staff’s failure 
to set brake on x-ray table held to involve professional negligence); Johnson v. Open Door 
Community Health Centers (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 153 (fall after treatment over negligently 
placed scale held not to involve professional negligence).)  
 

Here, the decision whether and when to transfer a patient to another facility for a higher 
level of care is as much professional negligence as the decision whether to raise or lower the 
rails on a bed.  (See Flores and Flowers.)  Plaintiff’s sole cause of action against Kaiser, 
whether labeled as such or not, is for wrongful death based on professional negligence, and 
thus subject to the one-year statute of limitations set forth in CCP § 340.5.  

 
Plaintiff argues that the error may not have been a doctor’s tardy order to transfer, but a 

timely order that someone who is not a health care provider failed to carry out in time.   
 
There are two problems with this theory.  First, it is not alleged in the FAC.  The FAC 

alleges only that “It is . . . not clear why the transfer never happened before Decedent went into 
cardiac arrest . . .”  (FAC, ¶ 21.)  Second, even assuming a hospital employee not involved in 
providing medical care – say an administrative assistant – was told to call an ambulance but 
failed to do so, that would still be professional negligence under Flores because it is an act of a 
hospital employee ancillary to rendering care to a patient, not an act required simply by virtue of 
the fact that the hospital is a facility open to the public.   

 
Plaintiff’s fallback theory is that the claim is not time-barred even if it is subject to the 

one-year statute of limitations for actions based upon professional negligence because of the 
tolling provided by the California Judicial Council in Emergency Rule 9 regarding Covid-19 and 
principles of delayed discovery.  Plaintiff argues she only needs to show the cause of action was 
not barred by March 5, 2020, because thereafter the Emergency Rule and amendments tolled 
her statute of limitations until a date after she filed her original complaint.   

 
Kaiser argues that the claim is barred if it is for professional negligence because 

decedent died two days after having a biopsy of his tonsils. 
 
A cause of action for wrongful death caused by medical malpractice does not 

automatically accrue on the date of death.  (See Norgart.)  On that date, the plaintiff knows of 
the death, but does not necessarily suspect negligence.  (See Larcher v. Wanless (1976) 18 
Cal.3d 646, 654-655 (“in wrongful death actions the limitation period [begins] to run only upon 
the death of the decedent and the discovery of that death's negligent cause” (emphasis added).)  
An adverse medical outcome does not necessarily mean the outcome was caused by 
negligence.  (Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 959, 964, 
overruled on other grounds in Norgart, supra, fn. 8 (“Everyone knows . . . that medical 
procedures do not always turn out well. The mere fact that an operation does not produce 
hoped-for results does not signify negligence and will not cause commencement of the statutory 
period.”))  Thus, it also does not mean that any reasonable person must immediately suspect 
medical negligence just because a person dies while under the care of a healthcare provider.  
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Therefore, the court rejects Kaiser’s argument that plaintiff’s wrongful death cause of action 
accrued on the date of death.  Further, Kaiser did not perform the biopsy, Dr. Ross did.  Even if 
the knowledge that decedent died from excessive bleeding two days after the biopsy that Dr. 
Ross performed triggered accrual of a cause of action against him, it would not necessarily 
trigger accrual of a cause of action against Kaiser for failing properly or timely to treat the 
excessive bleeding. 

 
The issue then is not when did decedent die, but when did plaintiff suspect someone had 

done something wrong to cause him to die?  When a complaint appears to be time-barred 
unless the discovery rule applies, the plaintiff must “specifically plead facts to show (1) the time 
and manner of discovery and (2) the inability to have made earlier discovery despite reasonable 
diligence.”  (Fox v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc. (2005) 35 Cal.4th 797, 808.)  “The discovery rule 
only delays accrual until the plaintiff has, or should have, inquiry notice of the cause of action.”  
(Id. at 807.)  “[P]laintiffs are required to conduct a reasonable investigation after becoming 
aware of an injury, and are charged with knowledge of the information that would have been 
revealed by such an investigation.”  (Id. at 808.) 

 
Here, the FAC fails to comply with these pleading standards.  The FAC makes clear that 

plaintiff was aware of the death when it occurred, on September 2, 2018.  However, it does not 
specifically allege when plaintiff first suspected the death was wrongful, or why she did not 
suspect this sooner.  All it alleges, by implication, is that plaintiff did not pursue any investigation 
for a time because she went into “near depression.”  (¶ 17.)  Plaintiff cites no case stating that 
distress on learning of an adverse medical outcome excuses the plaintiff from investigating once 
her suspicions are aroused. 

 
Various facts are stated in the Opposition, such as that plaintiff first hired her current 

counsel in April 2019, and that her attorney first learned in June 2019 that a planned transfer of 
decedent was delayed.  However, these facts are not alleged in the FAC, so they may not 
be considered.   

 
Other allegations that are in the FAC are simply too vague or are contradicted by known 

facts.  The allegation in paragraph 17 about when plaintiff began to think about investigating 
should state a month and year when this occurred and explain why her hiring an attorney, 
by itself, does not show she had suspicions of wrongdoing then.  The allegation in paragraph 18 
concerning Kaiser’s presumed pandemic-related staffing shortage makes little sense, because 
plaintiff hired her attorney in April 2019 and the pandemic did not occur until approximately 
March 2020.  Paragraph 22 implies the Coroner’s Report suggested a better case for 
negligence against Dr. Ross than against Kaiser, yet plaintiff sued Kaiser first.   

 
For all these reasons, Kaiser’s demurrer based on the statute of limitations is sustained, 

with leave to amend.  Any amended complaint must comply with the pleadings standards set 
forth in Fox. 

 
Dr. Ross’ Demurrer 
 
Dr. Ross demurs both generally and specially. 
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Plaintiff fails to make clear whether she intends to assert a cause of action for wrongful 
death, survival, or both.  In paragraph 1, she alleges the wrongful death statute, CCP § 377.60, 
but in paragraph 2, she alleges one of the survival statutes, CCP § 377.30.  A spouse is a 
proper wrongful death plaintiff.  (CCP § 377.60 (a)).)  She is not necessarily the proper plaintiff 
to bring a survival action.   A survival action may be brought only by the decedent’s personal 
representative.  Only if there is no personal representative is the successor in interest the proper 
plaintiff.  (CCP § 377.30.)  Further, the plaintiff in a survival action must file a declaration setting 
forth the facts that give her standing.  (See CCP § 377.32.)   

 
Plaintiff failed to file the required declaration here and failed to make clear whether this is 

a wrongful death or a survival action.  Therefore, the court sustains Dr. Ross’ special demurrer 
for uncertainty, with leave to amend.  (CCP § 430.10 (f).) 

 
 As for the general demurrer based on the statute of limitations, plaintiff faces additional 
hurdles beyond those she faces as to Kaiser.  
 
 A plaintiff complies with the statute of limitations by filing an action within the limitations 
period.  (CCP § 312.)  An action is commenced as to a given defendant when a complaint is 
filed naming him as a defendant.  (See CCP § 350.)  When a complaint is amended to add a 
new defendant, the action commences as to that defendant when the amendment is filed.  
(Woo v. Superior Court (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 169, 176-177.)  The relation back doctrine can 
apply only as to a defendant named in the original complaint by his true, or under a fictitious, 
name.  (Ibid.)  
 
 While recognizing the rule as to amended complaints adding new defendants, Woo said 
that courts will sometimes consider noncompliance with the party substitution requirements of 
CCP section 474 as a procedural defect that can be cured.  (Id. at 177.)   That is the approach 
the Woo court took.  But that court ruled against the plaintiff anyway, ultimately finding she had 
not used section 474 in good faith because she had originally known the defendant’s name and 
his relationship to her medical treatment, but claimed she had forgotten it, before remembering it 
again.  Woo also said, “in other cases the courts may well require strict compliance [with section 
474] and counsel are advised to follow the simple correct procedure for substituting a named 
defendant for a fictitious Doe defendant.”  (Ibid.)   
 
 Here, plaintiff did not sue Dr. Ross under his true name or a fictitious name when she 
filed the original complaint on September 2, 2020.  In that complaint, she filed suit against 
Kaiser and Does 1-10.  When plaintiff filed her FAC on March 29, 2021, she did not allege that 
Dr. Ross had previously been named as one of those ten Doe defendants.  She added him as 
an entirely new defendant.  In fact, she clarified in the FAC that Does 1-10 are associated with 
Kaiser.  For purposes of the analysis of the current demurrer, because plaintiff thus far has 
failed to explain why she added Dr. Ross as a new defendant rather than as an existing Doe 
defendant, the court does not excuse the failure to comply with section 474, in contrast to the 
approach taken by the court in Woo.  Whether that will remain the court’s position will depend 
on what plaintiff says in any amendment.  
 
 Thus, this case was filed as to Dr. Ross on March 29, 2021.  Accordingly, the question 
as to him is whether plaintiff suspected Dr. Ross had done something wrong to cause the death 
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before March 29, 2020.    Even crediting plaintiff with all the tolling under the Covid rules that 
she claims, and thus not counting any time between March 6 and October 1, 2020, plaintiff’s 
claim against Dr. Ross is time-barred if she suspected Dr. Ross’ negligence any earlier than 
approximately September 2019 (based on counting the six months from October 1, 2020 to the 
filing date in March 2021, and the six months before March 2020). 
 
 Demurrers are decided based on the face of the pleadings and matters of which judicial 
notice can be taken.  (Rea v. Blue Shield of California (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1209, 1223.)  
The court cannot take judicial notice that plaintiff gave her attorney a claim designation on 
March 18, 2019 or that her attorney presented a claim on her behalf against Dr. Ross on April 1, 
2019, so it will not deny plaintiff leave to amend.  (See Exs. E and F to Billups-Slone Decl.)  
However, assuming those documents are authentic, they raise serious questions whether 
plaintiff can successfully amend to allege she only suspected wrongdoing by Dr. Ross on a date 
late enough to make the cause of action against him timely.   
 
 If plaintiff amends to claim she really intended to name Dr. Ross as one of the doe 
defendants in her original complaint, she will have to explain why she did not substitute him in 
as one of the Doe defendants when she filed the FAC.  And if she notified Dr. Ross on April 1, 
2019 that she intended to present a claim against him, she will have to explain why she did not 
name him by his true name in the original complaint or what facts she learned after she filed the 
original complaint to cause her to name him as a defendant in the amended complaint.  
Otherwise, the court may rule that she was not truly ignorant of Dr. Ross’ name within the 
meaning of CCP § 474.  (See Woo and Scherer v. Mark (1976) 64 Cal.App.3d 834, 841-843 
(court concluded that plaintiff knew all the necessary facts and decided not to sue the defendant 
doctor before changing her mind).)  Whether all this can be resolved at the pleading stage or 
must await a motion for summary judgment remains to be seen. 

 

  

16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-01741 
CASE NAME: ANNIE KO VS. KAISER PERMANENTE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY THE PERMANENTE MEDICAL GROUP, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See line 15. 
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17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-02355 
CASE NAME: HAPPY VALLEY ROAD VS. UNDERWRITERS 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S LONDON, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendants’ demurrer is sustained with one last opportunity to amend.  Plaintiff shall file 

the amended complaint on or before October 5, 2021. 

 1st C/A.  The First Cause of Action is for breach of contract.  The Court finds 

that defendants’ primary argument is dispositive; plaintiff has expressly alleged a “manifestation” 

of plaintiff’s loss in 2011, before the inception of the subject 2012 and 2013 insurance policies.  

(SAC, ¶¶ 8, 10, and 11.)  Accordingly, there is no coverage under those policies.  (See Stanton 

Road Associates v. Pacific. Employers Ins. Co. (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 333, 341-343 [upholding 

the sustaining of a demurrer based on the Prudential-LMI rule].)  The fact that the loss may be 

“progressive,” as plaintiff argues in the opposition memorandum, does not aid plaintiff. 

 2nd C/A.  The Second Cause of Action is for breach of the implied covenant.  

The Court’s ruling above applies with equal force to this cause of action.  Further, this cause of 

action would appear to be duplicative of the First and Third Causes of Action.  (See Careau & 

Co. v. Security Pacific Business Credit, Inc. (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1371, 1395.) 

 3rd C/A.  The Third Cause of Action is for insurance bad faith.  Plaintiff has not 

adequately alleged a tortious breach of the implied covenant on defendants’ part. 

 Leave to Amend.  The Court has granted leave to amend only because this is the first 
contested challenge to the pleading of plaintiff’s legal theories.  Plaintiff shall not attach the full 
text of insurance policies to the amended complaint if those policies have already been attached 
to previous filings; rather, plaintiff shall attach only the declaration pages.  Plaintiff shall delete 
references to the policy ending in 007, because that policy relates to a different property.  
Finally, plaintiff’s counsel shall file and serve a separate declaration, on the same date as the 
amended complaint, attaching a redlined copy of the amended complaint that shows all changes 
to plaintiff’s allegations. 

 

  

18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-02355 
CASE NAME: HAPPY VALLEY ROAD VS. UNDERWRITERS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE REQUEST FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES 
FILED BY UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S LONDON, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendants’ motion to strike punitive damages is granted, with one last opportunity to 
amend.  Plaintiff has not alleged facts showing a willful and conscious disregard of its 
contractual rights.  (See Smith v. Superior Court (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1033, 1041-42; Flyer's 
Body Shop Profit Sharing Plan v. Ticor Title Ins. Co. (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 1149, 1155.)  
Plaintiff also has not alleged facts showing that defendants’ conduct rose to the level of 
"despicable" conduct.  (See College Hospital Inc. v. Superior Court (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704, 725..)  
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Finally, plaintiff also has not alleged the additional facts necessary to show liability for punitive 
damages on the part of corporate employers.  (Civ. Code, § 3294, subd. (b).) 

 

  

19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-00445 
CASE NAME: ORTIZ VS. CORPORATION FOR BETTER HOUSING 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY DOMUS MANAGEMENT COMPANY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Moot with the filing of the second amended complaint. 
 

  

20.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-01175 
CASE NAME: BRIGHTON JONES LLC VS. BORN 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY DAVID BORN, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer to the complaint filed by defendants David Born and 

Private Financial Management, LLC. For the reasons set forth, the Court rules as follows: 

(a) the general demurrers to the fourth, sixth, and seventh causes of action are overruled; 

(b) the special demurrers to the sixth and seventh causes of action for uncertainty are 

overruled; and (c) the general demurrers to the fifth and ninth causes of action are sustained, 

with leave to amend. 

Complaint Allegations 

Defendant David Born is a former employee of Plaintiff Brighton Jones, LLC, a financial 

management firm. (Compl. ¶¶ 2, 12.) While Born was employed by Brighton, he formed his own 

competing financial management company, defendant Private Financial Management, LLC 

("PFM"), accessed confidential, proprietary and trade secret information, and solicited clients of 

Brighton to further Defendants' own interests. (Compl. Preliminary Statement and ¶¶ 12, 13, 16, 

58.) Born resigned from Brighton in April 2021. (Compl. ¶ 12.) Brighton alleges Born entered 

into a Business Protection Agreement with Plaintiff in 2017 (Compl. Exh. A) which Born 

breached by "misappropriating, using, and/or disclosing and retaining, subsequent to" Born's 

resignation Brighton's "confidential, proprietary, and trade secret information." (Compl. ¶¶ 10, 

20, 22.) Brighton contends Defendants have "gained an unfair business advantage" through 

these actions, and that it has lost and continues to lose "clients, transactions, and revenues and 

profits that belong to Brighton" as a result of Defendants' conduct. (Compl. ¶¶ 12, 13, 18.) 

Governing Standards for Demurrer 

In ruling on the demurrer, the Court must accept as true all well-pleaded factual allegations of 

the complaint, but not " 'contentions, deductions or conclusions of fact or law.' " (Blank v. Kirwan 

(1985) 39 Cal. 3d 311, 318.) The Court gives the complaint "a reasonable interpretation, reading 
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it as a whole and its parts in their context." (Blank v. Kirwan, supra, 39 Cal. 3d at 318.) Further, 

"In the construction of a pleading, for the purpose of determining its effect, its allegations must 

be liberally construed, with a view to substantial justice between the parties." (Code Civ. Proc. 

§ 452.)  

"If the complaint states a cause of action under any theory, regardless of the title under which 

the factual basis for relief is stated, that aspect of the complaint is good against a demurrer. 

'[W]e are not limited to plaintiffs' theory of recovery in testing the sufficiency of their complaint 

against a demurrer, but instead must determine if the factual allegations of the complaint are 

adequate to state a cause of action under any legal theory.' [Citations omitted.]" (Quelimane Co. 

v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co. (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26, 38-39 ("Quelimane").) Further, if a complaint 

fails to state a cause of action but there is a reasonable possibility the complaint can be 

amended to cure the deficiencies, then leave to amend must be granted. (Id. at 39.)  

To be sustained, a demurrer must dispose of an entire cause of action. (Daniels v. Select 

Portfolio Servicing, Inc. (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 1150, 1167 ["Ordinarily, a general demurrer may 

not be sustained, nor a motion for judgment on the pleadings granted, as to a portion of a cause 

of action. [Citations omitted.]"]; PH II, Inc. v. Superior Court (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1680, 1682-

1683 ("PH II") [reversing order sustaining demurrer to one incident among multiple incidents 

alleged in a legal malpractice cause of action, stating the "trial court could not properly sustain 

the demurrer as to only that portion" of the legal malpractice claim].)  

Analysis 

Defendants Born and PFM demur to the fourth, fifth, sixth, seventh, and ninth causes of action 

for failure to state a cause of action because they contend those claims are preempted by the 

California Uniform Trade Secrets Act, Civil Code §§ 3426-3426.11 ("CUTSA"). (Code Civ. Proc. 

§ 430.10(e).) Defendants also make special demurrers to the sixth and seventh causes of action 

for uncertainty. (Code Civ. Proc. § 430.10(f).)  

A. CUTSA and Preemption Determination on Demurrer 

 

Plaintiff argues the question of CUTSA preemption cannot be decided on demurrer. Plaintiff 

cites no California decision that supports that proposition. To the contrary, in Silvaco Data 

Systems v. Intel Corp. (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 210, disapproved on other grounds by Kwikset 

Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal. 4th 310 ("Silvaco"), the trial court sustained demurrers to 

non-CUTSA causes of action on the ground they were superseded by CUTSA. (Id. at 232.) The 

Court of Appeal in Silvaco addressed and rejected the federal cases that held it was 

"premature" to decide the viability of the non-CUTSA claims on a motion to dismiss, the federal 

equivalent of a demurrer. (Id. at 237-239.) A number of federal cases also reject that position. 

(See Robert Half Int'l, Inc. v. Ainsworth (S.D. Cal. 2014) 68 F. Supp. 3d 1178, 1189 [rejecting a 

similar argument and stating, "Numerous federal courts have dismissed common law tort claims 

as preempted by the CUTSA at the motion to dismiss stage. [Citations omitted.]"].) San Jose 

Construction, Inc. v. S.B.C.C., Inc. (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1528 cited by Plaintiff was an appeal 

of a summary judgment, not a ruling on a demurrer. The Court of Appeal refused to consider the 
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CUTSA preemption argument in that case because it was not a basis of the party's motion for 

summary judgment and was raised for the first time on appeal. (Id. at 1545.)  

B. CUTSA Preemption Generally 

 

Civil Code § 3426.7(b) provides, "This title does not affect (1) contractual remedies, whether or 

not based upon misappropriation of a trade secret, (2) other civil remedies that are not based 

upon misappropriation of a trade secret, or (3) criminal remedies, whether or not based upon 

misappropriation of a trade secret." Based on the statute, cases from other jurisdictions, and 

federal decisions construing CUTSA, the Court in K.C. Multimedia, Inc. v. Bank of America 

Technology & Operations, Inc. (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 939 ("K.C. Multimedia") adopted the 

standard in prior federal cases applying California law that CUTSA "preempts common law 

claims that are 'based on the same nucleus of facts as the misappropriation of trade secrets 

claim for relief.' [Citation omitted.]" (Id. at 958 [quoting Digital Envoy, Inc. v. Google, Inc. 

(N.D. Cal. 2005) 370 F.Supp.2d 1025, 1035].) The Court in Silvaco, supra, 184 Cal.App.4th 210 

reached a similar conclusion. (Id. at 236 ["CUTSA provides the exclusive civil remedy for 

conduct falling within its terms, so as to supersede other civil remedies 'based upon 

misappropriation of a trade secret.' [Citations omitted.]"].)  

CUTSA, however, does not displace contract claims pursuant to Civil Code § 3426.7(b)(1), 

whether or not based on misappropriation of trade secrets, and CUTSA does not preempt 

"noncontract claims that, although related to a trade secret misappropriation, are independent 

and based on facts distinct from the facts that support the misappropriation claim. [Citations 

omitted.]" (Angelica Textile Services, Inc. v. Park (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 495, 506; Silvaco, 

supra, 184 Cal.App.4th at 241-242 [amended UCL claim stated independent facts distinct from 

the misappropriation of trade secrets claim based on violation of a judgment and injunction 

so the claim was not preempted by CUSTA].) "[T]he determination of whether a claim is based 

on trade secret misappropriation is largely factual." (K.C. Multimedia, supra, 171 Cal.App.4th 

at 954.) 

C. 4th and 5th C/As Alleged in the Alternative to the CUTSA Cause of Action 

 

Plaintiff contends the fourth cause of action for violation of Business & Professions Code 

§ 17200 et seq., the Unfair Competition Law ("UCL) and the fifth cause of action for conversion 

are pled as in the alternative to the third cause of action for violation of CUTSA. (Compl. ¶¶ 44, 

50.) Based on Silvaco, if Plaintiff's conversion and UCL claims are "based upon 

misappropriation of trade secrets," Plaintiff cannot plead such alternative legal theories because 

the legislature has displaced other theories by CUTSA pursuant to Civil Code § 3426.7, unless 

the claim alleges a basis for relief distinct or independent of the misappropriation of trade 

secrets. (Silvaco, supra, 184 Cal.App.4th at 237-240.)  

The Court in Silvaco found the non-CUTSA claims alleged in that case were superseded by 

CUTSA, except for the UCL claim, because the operative facts in plaintiff's amended UCL claim 

alleged the defendant participated in the violation of a judgment, facts which did not "depend on 

the existence of a trade secret, but on knowingly facilitating another in the violation of 

obligations under a judicial decree." (Id. at 241.) The Court held demurrers to the other non-
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CUTSA claims, including the claim for conversion, were properly sustained as superseded by 

CUTSA, since the only property subject to the conversion and other claims alleged were the 

alleged trade secrets plaintiff contended were wrongfully used and incorporated by the 

defendant into its software product. (Id. at 239-240.) 

1. UCL Claim 

 

Any "unfair," "unlawful" or "fraudulent" business practice is sufficient to support a UCL claim. 

The statute is written in the disjunctive so that allegations meeting any one of the three prongs 

are sufficient. (Prakashpalan v. Engstrom, Lipscomb & Lack (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 1105, 

1133.) (See also Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1143 

["The UCL embraces 'anything that can properly be called a business practice and that at the 

same time is forbidden by law.'  [Citations and internal quotations omitted.]".)  

Though Plaintiff alleges unlawful conduct in part based on a violation of Penal Code § 502, this 

cause of action incorporates allegations that before Born resigned from Brighton, Plaintiff 

solicited clients of Brighton for the benefit of Defendants and induced the clients to "discontinue 

services" with Plaintiff and instead work with Born at his new company PFM. (Compl. ¶¶ 12, 13, 

16, 44, 45.) Applying the principles and ruling in Sivalco to this case, the Court concludes that 

Plaintiff's fourth cause of action for violation of the UCL alleges conduct separate and apart from 

the misappropriation of trade secrets based on the latter allegations. The demurrer to the fourth 

cause of action for violation of the UCL is therefore overruled. 

2. Conversion Claim 

 

As to the conversion claim, the Court in Silvaco found that no "interest in 'property' was 

identified other than one arising under trade secrets law." (Id. at 236.) The Court "emphatically 

reject[ed] the . . . suggestion that the uniform act [CUTSA] was not intended to preempt 

'common law conversion claims based on the taking of information that, though not a trade 

secret, was nonetheless of value to the claimant.' [Citation omitted.] . . . . Information that does 

not fit this definition, and is not otherwise made property by some provision of positive law, 

belongs to no one, and cannot be converted or stolen." (Id. at 239 fn. 22.) (See also Waymo, 

LLC v. Uber Technologies, Inc. (N.D. Cal. 2017) 256 F.Supp.3d 1059, 1063 ["Under Silvaco, 

however, CUTSA also supersedes claims based on alleged misappropriation of non-trade 

secret information unless some other provision of positive law grants a property right in that 

information"].) The Court found that the tort claims did not allege "any 'conduct' identified that 

did not depend for its supposed wrongfulness on the use of trade secrets. Without the claimed 

theft of a trade secret, the complaint would set forth no foundation for any of these claims." 

(Silvaco, supra, 184 Cal.App.4th at 239.) The fact that the Court found the CUTSA claim failed 

because the plaintiff was not able to demonstrate the defendant had access to the trade secret 

(a source code) or used the source code did not save the conversion claim from dismissal. 

(Silvaco, supra, 184 Cal.App.4th at 240.) 

In its cause of action for conversion. Plaintiff alleges Defendants "retain[ed], subsequent to 

Defendants' separation from Plaintiff, Plaintiff's confidential, proprietary, and trade secret 

information" and the "trade secrets" include "Plaintiff's database of clients." (Compl. ¶¶ 22, 50 
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[incorporation].) Plaintiff further alleges "Defendants misappropriated (and/or aided and abetted 

each other in misappropriating) Plaintiff's confidential, proprietary, and trade secret information." 

(Compl. ¶ 51.) In its Opposition, Plaintiff has not cited any allegation in the Complaint that 

Defendants converted property rights or interests other than the property alleged to have been 

misappropriated trade secrets. (See Silvaco, supra, 184 Cal.App.4th at 239-240.) The 

Complaint does not explicitly allege that any physical property was taken or retained by 

Defendants, and Plaintiff has not cited any facts or authority that "information" can be subject to 

a claim for conversion except based upon a misappropriation of trade secrets. The conversion 

cause of action as alleged is therefore preempted by CUTSA. The demurrer to the fifth cause of 

action for conversion is sustained, with leave to amend, to the extent that Plaintiff can allege 

additional facts to support a claim for conversion of property rights or interests that can be 

subject to a claim for conversion apart from the property subject to Plaintiff's misappropriation of 

trade secrets claim under CUTSA.  

D. Breach of Duty of Loyalty and Interference with Contractual Relations (6th and 7th 

C/As) 

 

1. General Demurrer for Failure to State A Cause of Action 

 

The sixth and seventh causes of action allege Born solicited Brighton's clients for his own 

business while he was still employed by Plaintiff. (Compl. ¶¶12, 13, 16, 58.) They allege that 

Defendants disrupted and interfered with Brighton's agreements with its customers by inducing 

them to discontinue their contracts with Brighton and instead enter into new agreements with 

Defendants. (Compl. ¶¶ 12, 13, 16, 58, 63-65.) These acts are independent of the 

misappropriation of trade secrets and state claims for breach of loyalty and interference with 

contractual relations not preempted by CUTSA. (See, in comparison, K.C. Multimedia, supra, 

171 Cal.App.4th at 960 [claim for breach of confidence preempted by CUTSA as the claim was 

based on disclosure of trade secrets, the same conduct alleged in the misappropriation of trade 

secrets claim, and interference with contract was similarly based on allegation defendant 

encouraged another employee to misappropriate trade secrets].)  

Defendants cite Bancroft-Whitney Co. v. Glen (1966) 64 Cal.2d 327, arguing that making 

preparations to leave a company does not constitute a breach of loyalty. (Id. at 345-347.) The 

Court in that case distinguished between an employee's right to prepare to leave a company 

and form a new venture or accept employment from another company, and acts that breach the 

officer's fiduciary duties if undertaken while the officer is still employed by the company, such as, 

in that case, soliciting the company's employees to work for the new venture and interfering with 

the company's contracts with its customers. (Id. at 330, 332, 347-348 [holding as a matter of law 

officer breached his fiduciary duties to his employer in soliciting employees of his company to 

work for the competitor entity the officer would join months later, and the companies that 

cooperated with him and "reaped the fruits of his violation, are guilt of unfair competition"].) 

(See also Huong Que, Inc. v. Luu (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 400, 415-418 [affirming order granting 

preliminary injunction based on likelihood plaintiffs would prevail on claims for breach of loyalty 

and interference with prospective economic advantage by acts of managing agents of company 

organizing and promoting new business competitor, advising customers of company of new 
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business and steering them to the new competitor while they remained managing agents of 

the company].) 

The general demurrers to the sixth and seventh causes of action are therefore overruled. 

2. Special Demurrers for Uncertainty 

 

Defendants also make special demurrers to these causes of action for uncertainty. Demurrers 

for uncertainty are generally disfavored. (Lickiss v. Financial Industry Regulatory 

Authority (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 1125, 1135.) A demurrer for uncertainty is generally only 

properly sustained when the pleading "is so incomprehensible that a defendant cannot 

reasonably respond." (Id.) (See also A.J. Fistes Corp. v. GDL Best Contractors, Inc. (2019) 38 

Cal.App.5th 677, 695 [" '[U]nder our liberal pleading rules, where the complaint contains 

substantive factual allegations sufficiently apprising defendant of the issues it is being asked to 

meet, a demurrer for uncertainty should be overruled or plaintiff given leave to amend.' 

[Citations omitted.]," quoting Williams v. Beechnut Nutrition Corp. (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 135, 

139, fn. 2].)  

A plaintiff is not required to plead evidentiary facts in a complaint, only the ultimate facts 

supporting the claim. (C.A. v. William S. Hart Union High School Dist. (2012) 53 Cal.4th 861, 

872 ["To survive a demurrer, the complaint need only allege facts sufficient to state a cause of 

action; each evidentiary fact that might eventually form part of the plaintiff's proof need not be 

alleged. [Citation omitted.]"]; Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531, 549-550 ["[T]he 

complaint ordinarily is sufficient if it alleges ultimate rather than evidentiary facts."].) A demurrer 

for uncertainty should not be sustained if the ambiguous or uncertain facts are presumptively 

within the demurring party's knowledge, such as the clients Defendants allegedly solicited and 

the contracts Defendants allegedly induced clients to terminate here. (Longshore v. County of 

Ventura (1979) 25 Cal.3d 14, 30; Khoury v. Maly's of California, Inc. (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 612, 

616; Smith v. Kern County Land Co. (1958) 51 Cal. 2d 205, 209 

Under these standards, the Court finds the sixth and seventh causes of action are not so 

uncertain so as to warrant sustaining a demurrer for uncertainty under Code of Civil Procedure 

§ 430.10(f). The special demurrers to those causes of action for uncertainty are overruled. 

E. Violation of California Penal Code § 502 (9th C/A) 

 

No California case cited by the parties or located by the Court directly addresses whether a 

claim under Penal Code § 502 founded on the nucleus of facts alleging misappropriation of 

trade secrets is preempted by CUTSA. Under the rationale and holding of Silvaco with respect 

to the UCL, where Plaintiff is seeking "civil remedies," Plaintiff must allege facts showing 

conduct distinct and independent of facts based on the misappropriation of trade secrets in 

order for Penal Code § 502 claim not to be superseded by CUTSA. (Civ. Code § 3426.7(b)(2).)  

In the Opposition, Plaintiff quotes portions of two separate subsections of Penal Code § 502(c) 

and points to Defendants being prohibited from "obtaining and subsequently disclosing 

confidential, proprietary, and trade secret information" from the computer systems. (Opp. p. 11, 

l. 25 - p. 12, l. 2; Pen. Code § 502(c)(1) and (2).) Plaintiff, however, does not cite any facts 
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alleged in the Complaint upon which this cause of action is based that are not based upon 

misappropriation of trade secrets, or that are independent from the nucleus of facts upon which 

Plaintiff's CUTSA claim for misappropriation of trade secrets is based, nor does Plaintiff cite any 

authority that would exempt the Penal Code § 502 claim from displacement by CUTSA. (Opp. p. 

11, l. 22 – 12.)  

The demurrer to the ninth cause of action is sustained, with leave to amend. 

 

  

21.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-01407 
CASE NAME: MIER VS. BOSCO CREDIT 
HEARING ON MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE OR STAY PROCEEDINGS 
FILED BY LILIA MIER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Plaintiff’s motion to consolidate is denied.  However, the Court grants plaintiff a 

six-month preliminary injunction staying the related unlawful detainer action.  (See Martin-Bragg 

v. Moore (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 367, 391-395.) 

After carefully weighing the evidence, and considering both the likelihood that plaintiff 

will prevail on the merits and the relative interim harm to both sides, the Court finds that a six-

month preliminary injunction is an appropriate remedy.  This injunction will expire automatically, 

at the end of the day on March 15, 2022, unless it is modified, dissolved, or extended by further 

court order. 

To fully and fairly decide plaintiff’s request for a preliminary injunction, the Court must 

assess the likelihood that plaintiff will prevail on the merits.  Doing so in the case at bar is 

difficult, however, because the pleadings are not yet at issue.  Even if defendants’ pending 

demurrer is sustained, the Court will almost certainly grant plaintiff at least one opportunity 

to amend. 

 Issuance of this injunction is conditioned on plaintiff making monthly payments to 
defendants in the sum of $ 2,000, beginning on October 1, 2021.  Defendants may use these 
payments to pay property expenses, subject to the risk that the payments may be ordered 
reimbursed should plaintiff prevail at trial. 
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22.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN19-2155 
CASE NAME: EMPIRE DUNHILL, LLC  VS.  ICANDY 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended UD COMPLAINT 
FILED BY SHAREEB NAZ ADAIR 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Before the Court is a demurrer by defendant Shareen Adair to the First Amended Complaint 

("FAC"). For the reasons set forth, the hearing on the demurrer is continued to 9:00 a.m. on 

October 13, 2021 for further briefing.  

On September 13, 2021, defendant filed a late reply brief with an unpublished decision (Bruce) 

addressing the effect of a holdover tenancy post-bankruptcy under a pre-petition lease of real 

property, the status of the holdover claim as a pre-petition debt, and the effect of the discharge 

injunction barring enforcement of personal liability for a pre-petition debt. Though the reply was 

untimely, the issue of whether Plaintiff’s claim against Ms. Adair in the second cause of action of 

the FAC is seeking to recover on a pre-petition debt that has been discharged or a post-petition 

liability not subject to the automatic stay or discharge injunction are central to the determination 

of the demurrer. 

The Court requests supplemental briefing by Plaintiff to address the issues and authorities 

raised in the September 13, 2021 reply. The issues include, without limitation, the effect of 11 

U.S.C. section 502(g) on Plaintiff’s claim for reasonable rent based on Ms. Adair’s alleged 

holdover of possession of the premises which the Bruce decision indicates makes the holdover 

rent claim a pre-petition debt subject to discharge in Ms. Adair’s bankruptcy. Plaintiff shall file its 

supplemental brief on or before September 24, 2021. Defendant may file a supplemental reply 

of no more than five pages on or before September 29, 2021. 

 

  

23.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN21-1341 
CASE NAME: GREAT ROCK VS. WINGTIP COMMUNICATIONS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO DISMISS OR STAY ANCILLARY ACTION 
FILED BY WINGTIP COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion will be heard in Department 33 on September 16, 2021 at 9:00 a.m. 
 

  

24.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN21-1341 
CASE NAME: GREAT ROCK VS. WINGTIP COMMUNICATIONS  
HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER, PRELIM. INJUCTION 
FILED BY GREAT ROCK CAPITAL PARTNERS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See Line 23. 
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25.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN21-1411 
CASE NAME: METAS VS. COLLATERAL COORDINATOR 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO UD COMPLAINT 
FILED BY COLLATERAL COORDINATOR, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The Court continues the hearing on this motion to October 13, 2021 at 9:00 a.m. 

 

 

 


